

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
(CENTRAL) TIS HAZARI COURTS, DELHI

SC No. 5/2016
FIR No. 491/2015
PS Subzi Mandi
State Vs. Sunil & Ors.

21.3.2018

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam Srivastava, Ld. Addl. P. P. for State.
Accused Sunil (A-1) from JC with Sh. Ankit Tyagi, Advocate.
Accused Manish @ Munshi (A-2) from JC with Sh. C. B. Garg, Advocate.
Accused Rajesh (A-3) on bail with Sh. Ankit Tyagi, Advocate.
Accused Sunny @ Rakesh (A-4) from JC with Sh. Naveen Gaur, Advocate.
Accused Karan @ Raj Kumar (A-5) from JC with Sh. Hansraj Singh, Advocate and Ms Vandana Singh, Advocate.
Accused Sunil @ Kalu (A-6) from JC.
Accused Raghav @ Rahul (A-7) is absent.

PW Raj Kumar (produced from Tihar Jail) with Sh. Jahar Singh, Advocate, who has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of PW Raj Kumar.

Witness has moved an application submitting that accused persons are being produced with him in the court in the same van and that they have threatened him of dire consequences, in case he testifies against them. PW Raj Kumar prays for protection from the accused persons and submits that Jail Superintendent be directed to produce him in a separate van and that he should be kept separately in the lock up of Tis Hazari Courts. I allow this request. Jail Superintendent is directed that whenever PW Raj Kumar is produced as a witness in the present case, he should be produced in a separate jail van and he must not be produced along with the accused persons in this case.

Lock up Incharge, Tis Hazari Courts is also directed to keep the said Raj Kumar separate from the aforesaid accused persons in the Lock up and he should be produced in the court taking special care that he does not come in contact with the accused persons. After court hearing, the

witness Raj Kumar and the accused persons should be sent to jail in separate jail vans.

Copy of order be sent to Lock up Incharge as well as Jail Superintendent for compliance. One copy of order is handed over to PW Raj Kumar.

Copy of the application is supplied to all the accused persons.

Put up for reply on next date.

One application has been moved by the clerk of Sh. S. K. Kashyap, Advocate that accused Raghav @ Rahul (A-7) has been arrested and he is in judicial custody in case FIR No. 35/2018, PS Prasad Nagar under section 307/34 IPC and the production warrants may be issued. I allow this request.

Issue production warrants of accused Raghav @ Rahul (A-7) for **3.4.2018**.

(Vinod Kumar)
Additional Sessions Judge
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/21.3.2018