

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
(CENTRAL) TIS HAZARI COURTS, DELHI

SC No. 5/2016
CIS No. 28374/2016
FIR No. 491/2015
PS Subzi Mandi
State Vs. Sunil @ Keshto & Ors.

1.6.2018

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam Srivastava, Ld. Addl. P. P. for State along with
Inspector Upender Singh, Investigating Officer.
Accused Sunil (A-1) produced from JC with Sh. Sanjay, proxy
counsel.
Accused Manish @ Munshi (A-2) produced from JC with Sh.
D. S. Dalee, Advocate.
Accused Rajesh (A-3) on bail with Sh. Deepak Sharma,
Advocate.
Accused Sunny @ Rakesh (A-4) produced from JC with Sh.
Naveen Gaur, Advocate.
**Accused Karan @ Raj Kumar (A-5) on interim bail till
4.6.2018** with Sh. Sachin Mavi, proxy counsel.
Accused Sunil @ Kalu (A-6) produced from JC with Sh.
Deepak Sharma, Advocate.
Accused Raghav @ Rahul (A-7) on bail with Sh. Dharmender
Bhan, proxy counsel.
Sh. Pawan Chaudhary, Advocate for PW1 Raj Kumar.

Examination in chief of PW1 Raj Kumar is further recorded.
Remaining examination in chief is deferred at the request of Ld.
Additional Public Prosecutor.

It is pertinent to note that PW1 Raj Kumar is being produced from
Jail No.4, whereas he is in judicial custody in some other case. The
accused persons, however, are lodged in different jails other than Jail
No.4.

Cont.....2/-

One application has been moved by PW1 Raj Kumar submitting that he is getting life threat from the accused persons and their associates and that he should be provided security. Let copy of order be sent to Lock up Incharge as well as to the Jail Superintendent for doing the needful.

The Lock up Incharge shall ensure that the witness PW1 Raj Kumar is sent to jail in different van than the accused persons.

At this stage, one Kamal has appeared, who submits that he wants to meet PW1 Raj Kumar. Application is allowed.

To come up for remaining prosecution evidence on **7.6.2018**. PW1 Raj Kumar be produced on that date. Issue notice to Investigating Officer Inspector Upender as well as SI Bhupesh for that date.

(Vinod Kumar)
Additional Sessions Judge
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/1.6.2018